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Independent Auditor’s Report

The School Board of

Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Moorhead, Minnesota

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Independent School District No. 152, Moorhead Area
Public Schools, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial
statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Audit Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

www.eidebailly.com
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Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of government activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund
information of the District as of June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in financial position and the
respective budgetary comparison for the general fund for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and schedule of funding progress as listed in the table of contents be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of American, which consisted of inquires of management about the methods or preparing the information
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquires, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
compromise the District’s financial statements. The school board and administration, combining and
individual fund schedules, and other supplementary information are presented for purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The accompanying schedule of
expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office
of Management and Budget Circular 4-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit
Organization, and is also not a required part of the financial statements.

The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements, uniform accounting and reporting
standards compliance table, statement of changes in student activity cash balances, and the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, this information is fairly
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The school board and administration list has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on it.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated November 26,
2013 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters.
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over
financial reporting and compliance.

@M L7

Fargo, North Dakota
November 26, 2013



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

This section of Independent School District No. 152 — Moorhead Area Public Schools’ annual financial report

presents our discussion and analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year that ended on
June 30, 2013. Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial statements, which immediately follow
this section.

Financial Highlights

Key financial highlights for the 2012-2013 fiscal year include the following:

e General Fund 01 — The overall revenues were $59.1 million while the overall expenditures were $56.6
million. These, along with other financing sources of $40,504, increased the fund balance by $2,553,476.

e Food Service Fund 02 — The revenues were $2.4 million and the expenditures were $2.5 million decreasing
the fund balance by $92,871.

e Community Service Fund 04 — The revenues were $1.7 million while the expenditures were $1.8 million
decreasing the fund balance by $61,639.

e Debt Service Fund 07 — The revenues were $5.7 million and expenditures of $5.7 million increasing the
fund balance by $16,221.

Overview of the Financial Statements
District-wide Statements

The district-wide statements report information about the District as a whole using accounting methods similar to
those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net position includes all of the District’s assets and
liabilities. All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities
regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The two district-wide statements, report the District’s net position and how they have changed. Net position - the
difference between the District’s assets and liabilities - is one way to measure the District’s financial health or
position.

e Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position is an indicator of whether its financial
position is improving or deteriorating, respectively.

e To assess the overall health of the District you need to consider additional non-financial factors such as
changes in the District’s property tax base and the condition of school buildings and other facilities.



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

In the district-wide financial statement the District’s activities are shown in one category:

e Governmental Activities — Most of the District’s basic services are included here, such as regular and
special education, transportation, administration, food service, and community education. Property taxes
and state aids finance most of these activities.

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds—focusing on its most
significant or “major” funds—not the District as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the District uses to keep
track of specific sources of funding and spending on particular programs:

o Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants.

o The District establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes (e.g., repaying its
long-term debts) or to show that it is properly using revenues (e.g., federal grants).

The District has two kinds of funds:

¢ Governmental Funds — Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which

generally focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and
out and (2) the balances at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds
statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps to determine whether there are more or fewer
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the District’s programs. Because this
information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the district-wide statements, we provide
additional information following the governmental funds statements that explains the relationship (or
differences) between them.

¢ Fiduciary Funds — The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to others. The District is
responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used only by those to whom the assets
belong.



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Net Position

A summary of assets, liabilities, and net position is presented in Table A-1 below.

Table A-1
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2013 and 2012
2013 2012
Assets
Current assets $ 52,282,844 $ 49,861,943
Capital assets 69,454,744 70,102,444

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Position

$ 121,737,588

$ 119,964,387

Liabilities
Other liabilities $ 25,751,844 $ 26,240,936
Long-term liabilities 48,714,340 53,392,650
Total liabilities 74,466,184 79,633,586
Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 20,883,029 17,372,444
Restricted for specific purposes 3,370,810 3,128,918
Unrestricted 23,017,565 19,829,439
Total net position 47,271,404 40,330,801

Total liabilities and net position

$ 121,737,588

$ 119,964,387




Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Change in Net Position

A summary of the revenues and expenses is presented in Table A-2 below.

Table A-2
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
June 30, 2013 and 2012
2013 2012
Revenues
Program revenues
Charges for service 2,236,099 $ 2,130,179
Operating grants and contributions 4,956,080 4,990,194
Capital grants and contributions - 139,541
General
Property taxes 12,982,515 11,941,827
Aids and payments from state and other 49,715,921 48,902,969
Miscellaneous revenues 199,120 88,337
Total revenues 70,089,735 68,193,047
Expenses
Administration 2,255,716 2,034,362
District support services 1,187,382 1,067,056
Regular instruction 23,929,850 21,475,425
Vocational instruction 631,862 574,715
Special education instruction 13,928,610 13,303,505
Community education and services 1,783,477 1,863,204
Instructional support services 3,142,329 3,132,554
Pupil support services 7,670,856 7,776,839
Sites and buildings 6,244,298 6,637,951
Fiscal and other fixed-cost programs 2,374,752 4,595,746
Total expenses 63,149,132 62,461,357
Change in Net Position 6,940,603 5,731,690
Net Position - Beginning 40,330,801 34,599,111
Net Position - Ending 47,271,404 $ 40,330,801




Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Changes in Net Position — The District’s total revenues were approximately $70 million for the year ended June
30, 2013. Property taxes and state formula aid accounted for 89% of total revenue for the year. Another 11% came
from other program revenues.

The total cost of all programs and services was approximately $67.5 million. The District’s expenses are
predominantly related to educating and caring for students. The purely administrative activities of the District
accounted for just 3% of total costs.

The total revenues exceeded expenses, improving the net position by approximately $6.9 million for fiscal year
2013.

General Fund

The General Fund includes the primary operations of the District in providing educational services to students
from kindergarten through grade 12, including pupil transportation activities, buildings and grounds, and capital
outlay projects.

The following schedule presents a summary of General Fund Revenues.

Year Ended June 30, Amount of Percent
Increase Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease) (Decrease)
Local property taxes $ 6,633,607 $ 5,827,247 $ 806,360 13.8%
Other local sources 1,055,338 1,007,704 47,634 4.7%
State sources 47,929,912 45,625,029 2,304,883 5.1%
Federal sources 3,498,653 3,249,082 249,571 7.7%
Miscellaneous 18,955 28,300 (9,345) -33.0%
Total General

Fund revenues $ 59,136,465 $ 55,737,362 $ 3,399,103 6.1%

Total General Fund revenue increased by $3,399,103 or 6.1% from the previous year. Basic general education
revenue is determined by a state per student funding formula and consists of an equalized mix of property tax and
state aid revenue. The mix of property tax and state aid can change significantly from year to year without any net
change on revenue. The majority of the increase in revenue for 2013 was due primarily to a new categorical state
aid (Literacy Aid) that was added for 2012-2013 and to a $50 per pupil increase on the basic formula allowance.



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

The following schedule presents a summary of General Fund expenditures, excluding the other post-employment
benefits expenditure due to the issuance of OPEB bonds in 2009.

Year Ended June 30, Amount of Percent
Increase Increase
2013 2012 (Decrease) (Decrease)
Salaries and benefits $ 44,054,777 $ 41,280,909 $ 2,773,868 6.7%
Purchased services 7,080,216 6,633,037 447,179 6.7%
Supplies and materials 2,408,672 2,487,981 (79,309) -3.2%
Capital expenditures 2,848,325 3,397,797 (549,472) -16.2%
Other expenditures 231,503 237,788 (6,285) -2.6%
Total General

Fund expenditures $ 56,623,493 $ 54,037,512 $ 2,585,981 4.8%

Total General Fund expenditures increased by $2,585,981 or 4.8% from the previous year.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights
The District’s general fund results when compared to the final budget are:

o Actual revenues were approximately $1.9 million more than budget, mainly because of more than
anticipated special education aid from the state and increased enrollment.

o Actual expenditures were approximately $370,500 more than budget due to the increase in regular
instruction.

Debt Service Fund

The Debt Service Fund revenues were $5,749,759 and expenditures were $5,733,538, or $16,221 less than

revenues. The Debt Service Fund balance increased slightly due to the debt service levy being slightly higher than

current year debt payments.

Other Non-Major Funds

The Food Service Fund incurred a current year deficit of approximately $93,000. The Community Service Fund
incurred decrease in the fund balance of approximately $62,000. The OPEB Debt Service fund was created in
2009 to account for the future debt service of the OPEB bonds.

10



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

Note 6 to the financial statements presents an analysis of capital asset transactions occurring during the year
ended June 30, 2013. A decrease in net capital assets consisted primarily of a decrease in capital assets activity
due to budget cuts.

Long-Term Debt

At year end the District had $53,528,145 of long term debt. This consisted of bonded indebtedness of

$52,730,000, capital lease payable of $552,375, and vacation payable of $245,770. Note 10 presents the detail of
the District’s long-term debt.

Factors Bearing on the District’s Future
e Minnesota school districts are paid based on pupil units served. A slight increase in the enrollment this year
over last year has given us a slight increase in our revenue for operations. We are anticipating the school
district’s enrollment to increase over the next couple of years.
Contacting the District’s Financial Management
This financial report is designed to provide the District’s citizens, taxpayers, customers and creditors with a
general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it

receives. If you have any questions about this report or would like additional information, contact Wayne
Kazmierczak, Assistant Superintendent, at the District offices at 2410 14th Street South, Moorhead, MN 56560.

11



Independent School District No. 152

Moorhead Area Public Schools
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2013

Assets
Cash and investments
Receivables
Current property taxes
Delinquent property taxes
Accounts
Due from other governmental units
Prepaid items
Inventory
Net supplemental pension asset
Net OPEB obligation asset

Capital assets
Non-depreciable
Land
Construction in progress
Depreciable
Buildings
Improvements
Vehicles
Equipment
Less accumulated depreciation
Total capital assets, net of depreciation

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Position
Liabilities
Due to other governmental units
Aid anticipation certificates
Accounts payable
Salaries payable
Accrued interest payable
Unearned revenue
Property taxes levied for subsequent year
Long-term liabilities
Portion due or payable within one year
Portion due or payable after one year
Total liabilities

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for specific purposes
Unrestricted
Total net position

Total liabilities and net position

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

$ 22,514,391

7,592,025
290,626
93,298
9,970,138
188,376
12,062
179,116
11,442,812
52,282,844

1,049,947
285,783

91,869,824
2,157,072
1,439,430

886,820
(28,234,132)
69,454,744

$ 121,737,588

$ 130,347
8,500,000
890,463
5,038,199
636,481
168,668
10,387,686

4,928,472
43,785,868
74,466,184

20,883,029

3,370,810
23,017,565
47,271,404

$ 121,737,588

12



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Program Revenues Net (Expense)
Operating Revenue and
Charges for Grants and Changes in
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Net Position
Governmental activities
Administration $ 2255716 - $ - $ (2,255,716)
District support services 1,187,382 - - (1,187,382)
Regular instruction 23,929,850 29,290 1,696,186 (22,204,374)
Vocational instruction 631,862 - - (631,862)
Special education instruction 13,928,610 552,828 1,581,203 (11,794,579)
Community education and services 1,783,477 421,214 52,380 (1,309,883)
Instructional support services 3,142,329 - - (3,142,329)
Pupil support services 7,670,856 1,118,848 1,626,311 (4,925,697)
Sites and buildings 6,244,298 113,919 - (6,130,379)
Fiscal and other fixed-cost programs 2,374,752 - - (2,374,752)
Total governmental activities $ 63,149,132 2,236,099 $ 4,956,080 $ (55,956,953)

General Revenues
Property taxes, levied for general purposes

Property taxes, levied for community education and services

Property taxes, levied for debt service
Aids and payments from the state
County apportionment
Loss on disposal of property and equipment
Miscellaneous revenues
Total general revenues

Changes in Net Position
Net Position - Beginning

Net Position - Ending

7,746,057
294,233
4,942,225
49,588,086
127,835
5,957
193,163
62,897,556

6,940,603
40,330,801

$ 47,271,404

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 13



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet

June 30, 2013
Other
Governmental
General Debt Service Funds Totals
Assets
Cash and investments $ 17,667,142 $ 3,323,798 $ 1,523451 $ 22,514,391
Receivables
Current property taxes 3,592,340 2,938,466 1,061,219 7,592,025
Delinquent property taxes 141,579 116,592 32,455 290,626
Accounts 93,298 - - 93,298
Due from other governmental units 9,707,617 109,754 152,767 9,970,138
Due from other funds 33,479 - - 33,479
Prepaid items 188,376 - - 188,376
Inventories - - 12,062 12,062
Total assets $ 31,423,831 $ 6,488,610 $ 2,781,954 $ 40,694,395
Liabilities and Fund Balance
Liabilities
Due to other funds $ - $ - $ 33,479 $ 33,479
Due to other governmental units 130,347 - - 130,347
Aid anticipation certificates 8,500,000 - - 8,500,000
Accounts payable 806,317 - 84,146 890,463
Salaries payable 4917,125 - 121,074 5,038,199
Interest payable 53,125 - - 53,125
Deferred revenue 261,887 116,592 80,815 459,294
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 3,592,340 5,149,696 1,645,650 10,387,686
Total liabilities 18,261,141 5,266,288 1,965,164 25,492,593
Fund Balance
Nonspendable 188,376 - 12,062 200,438
Restricted 1,162,817 1,222,322 985,671 3,370,810
Committed 1,604,850 - - 1,604,850
Assigned 4,087,500 - - 4,087,500
Unassigned 6,119,147 - (180,943) 5,938,204
Total fund balance 13,162,690 1,222,322 816,790 15,201,802
Total liabilities and fund balance $ 31,423,831 $ 6,483,610 $ 2,781,954 $ 40,694,395

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 14



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Governmental Funds
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2013

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds $ 15,201,802

Amounts reported for governmental activities
in the statement of net position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 69,454,744

Accrued interest payable for long-term liabilities are not due and payable
in the current period and therefore are not reported as liabilities in the funds. (583,356)

Delinquent property taxes are not considered available for current
financial resources and are therefore deferred in the funds. However,

they are properly recognized as revenue in the entity-wide statements. 290,626

Negative net OPEB and Supplemental Benefit obligation assets created through treatment

of OPEB Obligation Bonds as employer contributions are not recognized in the funds. 11,621,928
Vacation payable is not due and payable in the current period and therefore
is not reported as liabilities in the funds (261,183)
Long-term liabilities, including bonds and capital lease payable, are not due and
payable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds (48,453,157)
Total Net Position - Governmental Activities $ 47,271,404

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 15



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Governmental Funds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended June 30, 2013
Other
Governmental
General Debt Service Funds Totals
Revenues
Local property tax levies $ 6,633,607 $ 4,942,225 $ 1,351,753 $ 12,927,585
Other local and county sources 1,055,338 - 496,623 1,551,961
State sources 47,929,912 807,534 895,530 49,632,976
Federal sources 3,498,653 - 1,194,189 4,692,842
Sales and other conversion of assets - - 1,118,848 1,118,848
Miscellaneous 18,955 - 150,403 169,358
Total revenues 59,136,465 5,749,759 5,207,346 70,093,570
Expenditures
Administration 2,255,716 - - 2,255,716
District support services 1,188,373 - - 1,188,373
Regular instruction 24,435,594 - - 24,435,594
Vocational instruction 631,862 - - 631,862
Special education instruction 13,958,361 - - 13,958,361
Community education and service - - 1,776,893 1,776,893
Instructional support services 3,123,256 - - 3,123,256
Pupil support services 5,079,342 - 2,523,602 7,602,944
Sites and buildings 5,720,887 - - 5,720,887
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 230,102 5,733,538 1,153,439 7,117,079
Total expenditures 56,623,493 5,733,538 5,453,934 67,810,965
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 2,512,972 16,221 (246,588) 2,282,605
Other Financing Sources
Capital lease proceeds 34,547 - - 34,547
Sale of property and equipment 5,957 - - 5,957
Total other financing sources 40,504 - - 40,504
Net Change in Fund Balance 2,553,476 16,221 (246,588) 2,323,109
Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 10,609,214 1,206,101 1,063,378 12,878,693
Fund Balance, End of Year $ 13,162,690 $ 1,222,322 $ 816,790 $ 15,201,802
The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 16



Independent School District No. 152
Moorhead Area Public Schools

Governmental Funds

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances to the Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ 2,323,109
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Capital outlays are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.
However, in the statement of activities the cost of capital assets
is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation
expense. In the current period these amounts are:
Capital outlay 1,443,851
The net effect of disposal of capital assets is to decrease net position (58,240)
Depreciation expense (2,033,311)

Delinquent property taxes are not considered available for current
financial resources and are therefore deferred in the funds. However,
they are properly recognized as revenue in the statement of activities.
Current period balance $ 290,626
Prior period balance (300,452)
Current year effect (9,826)

In the statement of activities compensated absences are
measured by the amounts earned during the year. In the
governmental funds, however, expenditures for these items
are mea